

**SUPERIOR COURT OF THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA
CIVIL DIVISION**

PASTOR WILLIAM H. LAMAR IV,
PASTOR DELMAN L. COATES, *and* THE
PRAXIS PROJECT, *on behalf of themselves
and the general public,*

Plaintiffs,

v.

THE COCA-COLA COMPANY *and the*
AMERICAN BEVERAGE ASSOCIATION,

Defendants.

Case No. 2017 CA 004801 B

Honorable Judge Elizabeth C. Wingo

Next Event: Motion Hearing
March 15, 2018, at 11:00 am

**PLAINTIFFS' MEMORANDUM OF LAW OPPOSING DEFENDANT AMERICAN
BEVERAGE ASSOCIATION'S SPECIAL MOTION TO DISMISS PURSUANT TO D.C.
CODE §§ 16-5501 ET SEQ.**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	1
I. ABA’S STATEMENTS ARE NOT PROTECTED BY THE ACT	1
A. The Act does not Protect Commercially Motivated Statements	1
B. ABA’s Statements Regarding Sugar Drinks are Commercially Motivated and Outside the Act’s Protection.....	2
i. As a matter of law, trade associations like ABA can and do have commercial interests relating to product categories sold by their members.....	3
ii. ABA’s statements regarding the health effects of sugar drinks were and are commercially motivated.....	8
II. PLAINTIFFS ARE LIKELY TO SUCCEED ON THE MERITS	11
CONCLUSION.....	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>All One God Faith, Inc. v. Organic & Sustainable Industry Standards, Inc.</i> , 183 Cal. App. 4th 1186 (Cal. App. 2010).....	4, 6, 7, 9
<i>American Beverage Ass’n v. City of San Francisco</i> , Case No. 15 Civ. 03415 (EMC) (N.D. Cal.).....	10
<i>Atwater v. District of Columbia Dep’t of Consumer & Regulatory Affairs</i> , 566 A.2d 462 (D.C. 1989)	12
<i>Bolger v. Youngs Drug Products Corp.</i> , 463 U.S. 60 (1983).....	3, 5, 8, 10
<i>Borzillo v. Thompson</i> , 57 A.2d 195 (D.C. 1948)	14
<i>Cent. Hudson Gas & Elec. Corp. v. Public Service Comm’n</i> , 447 U.S. 557 (1980).....	12
<i>Choose Energy v. American Petroleum Inst.</i> , 87 F. Supp. 3d 1218 (N.D. Cal. 2015).....	6
<i>Choose Energy v. American Petroleum Inst.</i> , Case No. 14 Civ. 04557 (PSG), 2015 WL 5264193 (N.D. Cal. Sept. 9, 2015), <i>vacated on other grounds</i> , 2016 WL 1056140 (N.D. Cal. Mar. 17, 2016).....	6
<i>Competitive Enterp. Inst. v. Mann</i> , 150 A.3d 1213 (D.C. 2016)	1, 11, 14
<i>CrossFit, Inc. v. Nat’l Strength & Conditioning Ass’n</i> , Case No. 14 Civ. 1191 (JLS) (KSC), 2016 WL 5118530 (S.D. Cal. Sept. 21, 2016).....	8, 10
<i>Doe No.1 v. Burke</i> , 91 A.3d 1031 (D.C. 2014)	2, 10
<i>Grayson v. AT & T Corp.</i> , 15 A.3d 219 (D.C. 2011)	14
<i>L.A. Taxi Cooperative, Inc. v. Independent Taxi Owners Ass’n of Los Angeles</i> , 239 Cal. App. 4th 918 (Cal. App. 2015).....	6
<i>Nat’l Comm’n on Egg Nutrition v. FTC</i> , 570 F.2d 157 (7th Cir. 1977)	passim

Nat'l Consumer's League v. Doctor's Assocs.,
Case No. 2013 CA 006549 B, 2014 WL 4589989 (D.C. Super. Sept. 12, 2014)..... 12

Simpson v. Johnson & Johnson,
Case No. 2016 CA 1931 B (D.C. Super.)..... 4, 5, 6, 7

U.S. v. Philip Morris USA, Inc.,
449 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2006), *aff'd in part and vacated in part on other grounds*,
566 F.3d 109 (D.C. Cir. 2009)..... 13

U.S. v. Philip Morris USA, Inc.,
566 F.3d 1095 (D.C. Cir. 2009)..... passim

Virginia State Bd. of Pharmacy v. Virginia Citizens Consumer Council,
425 U.S. 748 (1976)..... 12

Western Sugar Coop. v. Archer Daniels Midland,
Case No. 11 Civ. 3473 (CBM) (AJWx), 2015 WL 12683192 (C.D. Cal. Sept. 21, 2015) 4

STATUTES

California Anti-SLAPP Law, California Code of Civil Procedure § 425.16..... 5

District of Columbia Anti-SLAPP Act, D.C. Code §§ 16-5501 *et seq.*..... 1, 11

District of Columbia Consumer Protection Procedures Act, D.C. Code §§ 28-3901 *et seq.* . 11, 12,
13

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Council of the District of Columbia, Committee on Public Safety and the Judiciary, Report on
Bill 18-983 (Nov. 18, 2010)..... 2

Council of the District of Columbia, Committee on Public Services and Consumer Affairs,
Report on Bill 19-0581 (Nov. 28, 2012)..... 12, 13

Plaintiffs respectfully submit this memorandum of law opposing defendant American Beverage Association’s (“ABA”) special motion to dismiss pursuant to the D.C. Anti-SLAPP Act (“SLAPP Act” or “Act”). D.C. Code §§ 16-5501 *et seq.*
